
 

 
 

Notice of meeting of  
 

Planning Committee 
 
To: Councillors R Watson (Chair), Simpson-Laing (Vice-

Chair), Cregan, Crisp, D'Agorne, Firth, Sue Galloway, 
Galvin, Horton, Hudson, Jamieson-Ball, King, Moore, 
Reid and B Watson 
 

Date: Thursday, 26 July 2007 
 

Time: 4.30 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall, York 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

THERE ARE NO SITE VISITS FOR THIS MEETING 
 

 
 

1. Declarations of Interest   
 

At this point, members are asked to declare any personal or 
prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 10) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Planning 
Committee held on 26 June 2007. 
 
 
 

3. Public Participation   
 

It is at this point in the meeting that members of the public who 
have registered their wish to speak can do so. The deadline for 
registering is by 5pm the working day before the meeting. Members 
of the public can speak on specific planning applications or on 
other agenda items or matters within the remit of the committee. 
  

 



 

To register please contact the Democracy Officer for the meeting, 
on the details at the foot of this agenda. 
 

4. Plans List   
 

This item invites Members to determine the following planning 
applications: 
 

a) Electrical Service Supplies 16 Chessingham Park Dunnington 
York YO19 5SE (07/01204/FULM)  (Pages 11 - 24) 
 

Extension and alterations to 3 existing B1/B8 Business units to 
create 7 no. B1 Business units and 9 no. B2/B8 industrial units, 
erection of new building to create 5 B1 Business units and 
associated parking, access, landscaping and amenity area 
adjacent to Hassacarr nature area (resubmission). 
 
 

b) Os Field 7928 Towthorpe Moor Lane Strensall York 
(07/00908/FULM)  (Pages 25 - 32) 
 

Use of land for a Maize Maze with car parking and mobile toilet 
 

c) Plot B Airfield Industrial Estate Halifax Way Elvington York 
(06/02578/FULM)  (Pages 33 - 46) 
 

Erection of 8 no. business units compris
[...]

Agenda Item 2Page 3



Cllr Hudson declared a personal and prejudicial interest in Agenda Item 4g 
(Royal Masonic Benevolent Institute Homes Connaught Court) minute 9g 
refers, as his firm had advised on this in the past, and left the room and 
took no part in the discussion or the decision thereon. 
Cllr Morley declared a personal and prejudicial interest in the same agenda 
item, as he had acted for the applicant in the past, and left the room and 
took no part in the discussion or the decision thereon. 

8. MINUTES  

RESOLVED : That the minutes of the meetings of the Planning 
Committee held on 26 April 2007 and 31 May 2007 be 
approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record.  

9. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak, under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme, in general issues within the remit of 
this committee. 

10. PLANS LIST  

Members considered reports of the Assistant Director, Planning & 
Sustainable Development, relating to the following planning applications, 
outlining the proposals and relevant considerations and setting out the 
views and advice of consultees and officers.   

10a Factory Bishopthorpe Road York YO23 1NA (07/00540/FUL)  

Members considered a full application, submitted by GHT Developments 
LLP, for the change of use to B1 offices and external alterations to the 
former time office building, including extension to existing car park. 

Representations were received from the applicant on this and applications 
07/00541/LBC, 07/00538/FUL, and 07/00539/LBC, stating that the 
proposals would bring back into use the York based development. He 
stated that there was immediate demand for the accommodation, which 
would provide flexible high quality employment space. The roof extension 
proposals would provide more space and the proposals would provide a 
distinctive entrance to the site, and English Heritage had been consulted 
on the proposals. 

Representations were received 
[...]
 storage. Members raised conditions they 
would like to be included in the application relating to the wall dispute, 
height, drainage and the locking of gates. 

Page 9



RESOLVED : That the application be deferred. 

REASONS: For the following issues to be considered by the 
developer: 

• The siting, massing and height of the proposed dwellings on the 
northern boundary 

• Flooding 

• Maintenance and ownership of the ditches 

• Height of the proposed dwellings 

• Cycle and bin storage 

• Issues relating to gating alleyways, and the ownership of gates  

• The civil dispute regarding the wall 

• Affordable Housing issue is still in negotiation 

• Tree planting on the northern boundary 

• Car Club 

  

COUNCILLOR R WATSON 
CHAIR 
The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 9.30 pm. 

Page 10



 

Application Reference Number: 07/01204/FULM  Item No:  
Page 1 of 12 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 
Committee: Planning Committee Ward: Derwent 
Date: 26 July 2007 Parish: Dunnington Parish Council 
 
 
Reference: 07/01204/FULM 
Application at: Electrical Service Supplies 16 Chessingham Park Dunnington 

York YO19 5SE 
For: Extension and alterations to 3 existing B1/B8 Business units to 

create 7 no. B1 Business units and 9 no. B2/B8 industrial units, 
Erection of new building to create 5 B1 Business units and 
associated parking, access, landscaping and amenity area 
adjacent to Hassacarr nature area (resubmission) 

By: Simpson (York) Ltd 
Application Type: Major Full Application (13 weeks) 
Target Date: 20 August 2007 
 
1.0  PROPOSAL 
 
1.1 This full planning application is for the redevelopment of an existing industrial 
site within the industrial area of Chessingham Park, Dunnington. The site is 
approximately 1.2ha and is located around 1 mile from Dunnington village centre. It 
is currently vacant having being last occupied by Genus ( animal feeds). This 
company retains a small industrial unit on the east Side of the site. 
 
1.2 The site has a frontage to C
[...]
out in the method 
statement dated 15th May 2007 shall be implemented to the satisfaction of 
the Local Planning Authority and thereafter maintained. 

  
 Reason: To take account of a protected species 
 
 8 Prior to the development hereby permitted being brought into use the 

measures referred to in the sustainability statement ( Appendix 3 design and 
access statement  dated 16th May 2007)  and shown on the approved 
drawings shall be implemented to the satisfaction of the Local planning 
Authority and thereafter maintained. 

  
 Reason: To ensure that the development is sustainable and accords with 

Policy GP4A of the draft Plan. 

Page 19



 

Application Reference Number: 07/01204/FULM  Item No:  
Page 10 of 12 

 
 9 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out only in accordance 

with the following plans and other submitted details:- 
  
 B:AL_20_001 (Unit B Proposed Ground Floor Plan) 
 B:AE_20_001 (Unit B Proposed Elevations) 
 C:AL_20_001 (Unit C Proposed Ground Floor Plan) 
 C:AL_20_002 (Unit C Proposed First Floor Plan) 
 C:AE_20_001 (Unit C Propsed Elevations) 
 D:AL_20_001 (Unit D Proposed Ground and First Floor Plan) 
 D:AE_20_001 (Unit D Proposed Elevations) 
 E:AL_20_001 (Unit E Proposed Ground and First Floor Plan) 
 E:AE_20_001 (Unit E Proposed Elevations) 
  06153 SK01 (Biomass Boiler Plant Room) 
 AL_94_002 Revision C (Proposed Site Plan) 
 1081-6/DR1 (SCA Surface Water Drainage Proposals) 
 Design and Access Statement dated 16.05.2007 (includes Appendices - Tree 

Survey,Sustainability Statement, Travel Plan, Tree Compensation and 
Mitigation Measures) 

 Method Statement dated 15.05.2007 regarding Great Crested Newts 
 Site Investigation Report dated September 2006 
   
 or any plans or details subsequently agreed in writing by the Local Planning 

Authority as an amendment to the approved plans. 
 Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure that the development is 

carried out only as approved by the Local Planning Author
[...]
ans, cycles and other modes of transport to and from the 
site, together with provision of parking on site for these users. 

 
5 HWAY10  
  
6 HWAY19  
  
 7 Prior to the development commencing full detailed drawings showing the 

design and materials for roads, footways, and other highway areas (and which 
shall comply with the requirements set out in the City of York Highway Design 
Guide and specification shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority.  Such roads, footways and other highway areas 
shall be constructed in accordance with such approved plans prior to the 
occupation of any unit which requires access from or along that highway. 

  
 Reason:  In the interests of good planning and road safety. 
 
8 HWAY31  
  
9 LAND1  
  
10 Notwithstanding the information contained on the approved plans, the height 

of the approved development shall not exceed 7.2 metres, as measured from 
existing ground level. Before any works commence on the site, a means of 
identifying the existing ground level on the site shall be agreed in writing, and 
any works required on site to mark that ground level accurately during the 
construction works shall be implemented prior to any disturbance of the 
existing ground level. Any such physical works or marker shall be retained at 
all times during the construction period. 

  
 Reason: to establish existing ground level and therefore to avoid confusion in 

measuring the height of the approved development, and to ensure that the 
approved development does not have an adverse impact on the character of 
the surrounding area. 

 
11 No development shall commence on site until the full details of a Great 

Crested Newt contingency plan and mitigation scheme to offset the possible 
impact of development have been submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority. The plan should include: 

  
 i) A contingency plan of what measures are to be employed to ensure 

development work
[...]
e proper drainage of the 

Page 52



 

Application Reference Number: 07/01006/OUTM  Item No:  
Page 7 of 11 

area. As such the proposal complies with Policies GP1, GP4A, T4, T13, SP8, GP9, 
SP9, NE2, NE6, NE7, E1A  and E4 of the City of York Local Plan Deposit Draft and 
the aims of PPS1, PPG4, PPS6, PPS9, PPG13, PPG24 and PPS25 and is hence 
recommended for approval subject to the conditions listed below. 
 
 
6.0  RECOMMENDATION:   Approve 
 
 
 1 Application for approval of all reserved matters (layout, appearance and 

landscaping) shall be made to the Local Planning Authority not later than the 
expiration of three years beginning with the date of this permission and the 
development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of two 
years for the date of approval of the last of the reserved matters to be 
approved. 

  
 Reason:  To ensure compliance with Section 92 and 93 of the Town and 

Country Planning Act 1990 as amended. 
 
 2 Fully detailed drawings illustrating all of the following details (the reserved 

matters) shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority prior to the commencement of building works, and the development 
shall be carried out in accordance with such details: 

  
 Details to be submitted: layout, appearance, landscaping of the proposed 

development to be carried out, including a schedule of all external materials to 
be used. 

  
 Reason:  In order that the Local Planning Authority may be satisfied as to the 

details of the development and to comply with the Town and Country Planning 
(General Development Procedure) (Amendment) (England) Order 2006. 

 
 3 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out only in accordance 

with the following plans:- 
  
 Block Plan received 30 April 2007 
  
 or any plans or details subsequently agreed in writing by the Local Planning 

Authority as amendment to the approved plans. 
  
 Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure that the development is 

carried out only as approved by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
 4 The buildings erected on this site shall be no more than two storeys high in 

the area indicated for such buildings on the zoned site plan received 17 July 
2007 and no more than three storeys on the in the relevant appropriate area 
also indicated on that plan.  The eaves height of two storey buildings shall not 
exceed 7.50 metres and the overall height of two storey buildings (including 
any roof mounted plant) shall not exceed 9.45 metres.  The eaves height of 
three storey buildings shall not exceed 11.25 metres and the overall height of 

Page 53



 

Application Reference Number: 07/01006/OUTM  Item No:  
Page 8 of 11 

three storey buildings (including any roof mounted plant) shall not exceed 
13.20 metres. Before any works commence on the site, a means of identifying 
the existing ground level on the site shall be agreed in writing, and any works 
required on site to mark that ground level accurately during the construction 
works shall be implemented prior to any disturbance of the existing ground 
level. Any such physical works or marker shall be retained at all times during 
the construction period. 

 
 Reason: To establish existing ground level and therefore to avoid confusion in 

measuring the height of the approved development, and to ensure that the 
approved development does not have an adverse impact on the character of 
the surrounding area. 

  
 5 The development hereby permitted shall not exceed 9,580 square metres 

gross internal floorspace. 
  
 Reason: For the avoidance of doubt. 
 
 6 The site shall hereafter be occupied in accordance with the aims, measures 

and outcomes of a Travel Plan which shall be submitted to and approved in 
writing by the LPA. 

  
 Reason: To ensure the development complies with advice contained in 

PPG13(Transport) and in policy T20 of the City of York Local Plan, and to 
ensure adequate provision is made for the movement
[...]
n 
shall include a timetable for the implementation of the mitigation measures. 
The scheme of mitigation shall be informed by the results of a full great 
crested newt survey carried out during April and May following the most 
recent survey guidelines (English Nature Great Crested Newt Mitigation 
Guidelines). 

   
 Reason: In the interests of nature conservation and the protection of the 

habitat and population of a Protected Species. 
 
13 The developer shall aim to achieve a BREEAM "very good" or "excellent" 

assessment standard for the development. Unless otherwise agreed in writing 
by the Council  within 1 month of the date of the commencement of 
construction of the development the developer shall submit in writing for the 
approval of the Local Planning Authority a BREEAM design assessment 
demonstrating the progress of the BREEAM assessment, the percentage 
score expected to be achieved and which standard this relates to. Where this 
does not meet at least a 'very good' standard then the developer must 
demonstrate what changes will be made to the development to achieve at 
least 'very good" standard. 

  
 Reason. To ensure that the development is sustainable and accords with 

Policy GP4A of the draft City of York Local Plan. 
 
14 Any contamination detected during site works shall be reported to the local 

planning authority.  Any remediation for this contamination shall be agreed 
with the local planning authority and fully implemented prior to any further 
development on site. 

  
 reason:  To protect the health and safety of workers on site, future occupiers 

of the site and the integrity of any proposed underground services  
 
15  Details of all machinery, plant and equipment to be installed in or located on 

the use hereby permitted, which is audible outside of the site boundary when 
in use, shall be submitted to the local planning authority for approval.  These 
details shall include maximum (LAmax(f)) and average sound levels (LAeq), 
octave band noise levels and any proposed noise mitigation measures.  All 
such approved machinery, plant and equipment shall not be used on the site 
except in accordance with the prior written approval of the local planning 

Page 55



 

Application Reference Number: 07/01006/OUTM  Item No:  
Page 10 of 11 

authority.  The machinery, plant or equipment and any approved noise 
mitigation measures shall be fully implemented and  operational before the 
proposed use first opens and shall be appropriately maintained thereafter. 

  
 Reason: To protect the amenity of occupiers of the proposed premises and 

those of nearby buildings. 
 
16 No development shall commence unless and until a scheme to ensure the 

provision of adequate transport improvement and mitigation measures has 
been submitted to and approved by the local planning authority. 

   
 Reason: To protect the safe and proper operation of the highway network. 
 
 
7.0  INFORMATIVES: 
 
1  REASON FOR APPROVAL 
   
 In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the proposal, subject to the 

conditions listed above, , would not cause undue harm to interests of 
acknowledged importance, with particular reference to protect species, the 
operation of the transport network, residential amenity, the character and 
appearance of the area or the proper drainage of the area. As such the 
proposal complies with Policies GP1, GP4A, T4, T13, SP8, GP9, SP9, NE2, 
NE5B, NE6, NE7, E1A  and E4 of the City of York Local Plan Deposit Draft 
and the aims of PPS1, PPG4, PPS6, PPS9, PPG13, PPG24 and PPS25. 

 
2 DEMOLITIONAND CONSTRUCTION INFORMATIVE 
 
 The developer's attention is drawn to the various requirements for the control 

of noise on construction sites laid down in the Control of Pollution Act 1974.  
In order to ensure that residents are not adversely affected by air pollution 
and noise, the following guidance should be attached to any planning 
approval, failure to do so could result in formal action being taken under the 
Control of Pollution Act 1974: 

  
 1. All demolition and construction works and ancillary operations, 

including deliveries to and despatch from the site shall be confined to the 
following hours: 

  
  Monday to Friday   08.00 to 18.00 
  Saturday    09.00 to 13.00  
  Not at all on Sundays and Bank Holidays. 
  
 2. The work shall be carried out in such a manner so as to comply with 

the general recommendations of British Standards BS  5228: Part 1: 
1997, a code of practice for "Noise and Vibration Control on Construction and 
Open  Sites" and in particular  Section 10 of Part 1 of the code entitled 
"Control of noise and vibration". 

  

Page 56



 

Application Reference Number: 07/01006/OUTM  Item No:  
Page 11 of 11 

 3. All plant and machinery to be operated, sited and maintained in order 
to minimise disturbance.  All items of machinery  powered by internal  
combustion engines must be properly silenced and/or fitted with effective and 
well-maintained  mufflers  in accordance with manufacturers 
instructions. 

  
 4. The best practicable means, as defined by Section 72 of the Control of 

Pollution Act 1974, shall be employed at all times, in  order to minimise noise 
emissions. 

  
 5. All reasonable measures shall be employed in order to control and 

minimise dust emissions, including sheeting of vehicles  and use of water 
for dust suppression. 

  
 6. There shall be no bonfires on the site. 
 
 3.  TRANSPORT INFORMATIVE: 
   
 The provisions condition 11 could be satisfied by the completion of a planning 

obligation made under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990 by those having a legal interest in the application site, The obligation 
should provide for a financial contribution calculated at £85,000. The basis for 
this calculation is contained within adopted Monks Cross Transport 
masterplan. No development can take place on this site until the condition ahs 
been has been discharged and you are reminde

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Minutes 

MEETING PLANNING COMMITTEE 

DATE 26 JULY 2007 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS R WATSON (CHAIR), SIMPSON-
LAING (VICE-CHAIR), CREGAN, CRISP, 
D'AGORNE, FIRTH, SUE GALLOWAY, GALVIN, 
HUDSON, JAMIESON-BALL, MOORE, B WATSON, 
MORLEY (SUBSTITUTE), WISEMAN 
(SUBSTITUTE), PIERCE (SUBSTITUTE) AND 
POTTER (SUBSTITUTE) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS HORTON, KING AND REID 
 

 
11. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare any personal or prejudicial interests they 
may have in the business on this agenda. No interests were declared. 
 

12. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED : That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 June 2007 

be approved and signed by the Chair as a correct 
record.  

 
13. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak, under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme, in general issues within the remit of 
this committee. 
 

14. PLANS LIST  
 
Members considered reports of the Assistant Director, Planning & 
Sustainable Development, relating to the following planning applications, 
outlining the proposals and relevant considerations and setting out the 
views and advice of consultees and officers. 
 

14a Electrical Service Supplies 16 Chessingham Park Dunnington York 
YO19 5SE (07/01204/FULM)  
 
Members considered a major full application, submitted by Simpson (York) 
Ltd, for extension and alterations to 3 existing B1/B8 Business units to 
create 7 B1 Business Units and 9 B2/B8 industrial units, and the erection 
of new building to create 5 B1 business units and associated parking, 
access, landscaping and amenity area adjacent to Hassacarr nature area 
(resubmission).     
 



Officers updated that if Members were minded to approve the application 
they would recommend the wording of condition 7 be amended to relate 
only to the area affected by mitigation measures. They would also 
recommend an additional condition relating to the mitigation measures and 
an additional condition relating to height of buildings. 
     
Members discussed newts and mitigation work, cycle parking and the need 
for cycle parking to be accessible for visitors, and sustainability issues. 
 
RESOLVED : That the application be approved subject to the 

conditions and informative outlined in the report and 
the following amended and additional conditions: 

 
Amended condition 7: 
Prior to the development commencing in the area beyond the front wall of 
unit C (North of front wall) the mitigation measures relating to greater 
crested newts set out in the method statement dated 15 May 2007 shall be 
implemented to the satisfaction of the Local Planning Authority and 
thereafter maintained.  
 
Reason: To take account of protected species  
 
Additional conditions : 
 

• Prior to the commencement of the development details of the 
construction of the pond forming part of the Greater Crested Newt 
mitigation measures shall be submitted to and approved by the 
Local Planning Authority and thereafter implemented and 
maintained to the satisfaction of the Local Planning Authority.   

 
Reason : To ensure the satisfactory implementation of the scheme. 
 

• Notwithstanding the information contained on the approved plans, 
the height of the unit E shall not exceed 5.3 metres to the underside 
of the eaves and 7 metres to the ridge and the height of unit C shall 
not exceed 7.2 metres to eaves and 9.8 metres to the ridge, as 
measured from existing ground level. Before any works commence 
on the site, a means of identifying the existing ground level on the 
site shall be agreed in writing, and any works required on site to 
mark that the ground level accurately during the construction works 
shall be implemented prior to any disturbance of the existing ground 
level. Any such physical works or marker shall be retained at all 
times during the construction period. 

 
Reason : To establish existing ground level and therefore to avoid 
confusion in measuring the height of the approved development, and to 
ensure that the approved development does not have an adverse impact 
on the character of the surrounding area.  
 
REASON : The proposal, subject to the conditions listed in the report 

and above, would not cause undue harm to interests of 
acknowledged importance, with particular reference to design 
and landscape considerations, traffic, highway and access 



issues, sustainability, drainage and impact on protected 
species. 
As such the proposal complies with Policies E3(b)  GP1, 
GP4a, L1(c), NE6, GP9 and GP11 of the City of York Local 
Plan Deposit Draft. 

 
14b Os Field 7928 Towthorpe Moor Lane Strensall York (07/00908/FULM)  

 
This application was withdrawn by the applicant. 
 

14c Plot B Airfield Industrial Estate Halifax Way Elvington York 
(06/02578/FULM)  
 
Members considered a major full application, submitted by William Birch 
And Sons Ltd, for the erection of 8 business units comprising B1, B2 and 
B8 uses.   
 
Officers updated that a revised plan has been submitted making minor 
alterations to the internal layout of the site with regard to parking / turning 
etc, and that this is acceptable to the highways officer. If Members were 
minded to approve the application condition 2 would be amended to refer 
to the relevant plan and a further informative pertaining to the adoption of 
the highway would also be added. They updated that the landscaping 
officer was content with the revised plans, and that with regard to surface 
water drainage comments had been received from the Internal Drainage 
Board and that the requirements would be covered by condition 14 of the 
report. With regard to sustainability, if Members were minded to approve 
the application a condition would be recommended to be added to cover 
this. 
 
Representations were received from the applicant. He stated that the 
application was to further develop the site and that it would be a 
sustainable development providing employment. There are currently a 
variety of some 25 businesses on the site providing 450 jobs. The site is 
sustainable in terms of travel and ecology.  
 
Members discussed the plant schedule, and sustainability issues relating 
to rainwater harvesting. Officers recommended the amendment of the 
reason to condition 14 to include reference to sustainable drainage. 
Condition 16 was discussed in relation to including reference to recycling 
of any waste materials.        
 
 
RESOLVED : That the application be approved subject to the 

conditions and informatives outlined in the report, and 
the following additional and amended conditions and 
informative : 

 
Additional condition : 
The developer shall aim to achieve a BREEAM "very good" assessment 
standard for the development unless otherwise agreed in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority.  Prior to the commencement of any works on the 
site, the developer shall submit in writing for the approval of the Local 



Planning Authority a BREEAM design assessment demonstrating the 
progress of the BREEAM assessment, the percentage score expected to 
be achieved and the standard to which this relates.  
 
Reason:  In order to ensure that the proposal complies with the principles 
of sustainable development. 
 
Amended conditions : 
 
2 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out only in 
accordance with the following plans:- 
 

  5942 (SK) 10 Rev F,   5942 (SK) 08 Rev C 

 

or any plans or details subsequently agreed in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority as amendment to the approved plans. 
 

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure that the development is 
carried out only as approved by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
14 No development shall take place until details of the proposed means 

of disposal of foul and surface water drainage, including details of 
any balancing works and off-site works, have been submitted to and 
approved by the local planning authority. 

  
 Reason:  To ensure that the development can be properly drained, 

and in the interests of sustainable drainage. 
 
16 No development shall take place until works have been carried out 
to provide adequate facilities for the recycling of goods and materials and 
the disposal and treatment of any waste materials, including trade 
effluents, in accordance with details to be submitted to and approved by 
the local planning authority. 
 

Reason:  To ensure that the development can be properly drained without 
damage to the local water environment. 
 
 
Informative : 
You are advised that prior to starting on site consent will be required from 
the Highway Authority for the works being proposed, under the Highways 
Act 1980 (unless alternatively specified under the legislation or 
Regulations listed below).  For further information please contact the officer 
named: 
 
Adoption of highway – Sect 278/38 – Mr M. Kitchen –01904 551336   
 
REASON :  The proposal, subject to the conditions listed above, would 

not cause undue harm to interests of acknowledged 
importance, with particular reference to allocated industrial 
land, highway safety, ecology, design and appearance and 
sustainability. As such the proposal complies with  Policies 
E3Ba, E3B, E4, GP1, GP4A and NE6 of the City of York 



Draft Local Plan incorporating the 4th set changes approved 
April 2005. 

 
14d Plot 5 Monks Cross Drive Huntington York (07/01006/OUTM)  

 
Members considered a major outline application, submitted by Monks 
Cross Partnership, for the erection of three storey and two storey B1 office 
units with associated landscaping and car and cycle parking (approval 
sought for scale and access). 
 
Officers updated the comments of the countryside officer that the retention 
of one pond and the creation of another was acceptable in principle, and 
that the newt fencing would be on the development side of the site. 
Officers stated that if Members were minded to approve the application, 
they would recommend amendments to condition 3 relating to the plan 
references and reference to scale and access, condition 4 relating to plan 
reference for the zoning plan and eaves height of three storey block to not 
exceed 12.25 metres, condition 5 regarding the maximum floorspace, 
condition 12 add “for measures before, during, and following 
commencement of development” at the end of the second sentence, and 
an amendment to informative 3 to refer to condition 16. 
 
Members discussed the height of the proposed development, newts and 
mitigation measures, cycle parking, sustainable drainage and BREEAM 
ratings. 
 
RESOLVED : That the application be approved subject to the 

conditions and informatives outlined in the report and 
subject to the following amended conditions and 
informative : 

 
3 The scale and access arrangements of the development hereby 
permitted shall be carried out only in accordance with the following plans:- 
 

Block Plan ref. A792.2006.SK02/A received 19 July 2007 

Zoning Plan received 19 July 2007 

 
 

or any plans or details subsequently agreed in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority as amendment to the approved plans. 
 

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure that the development is 
carried out only as approved by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
4 The buildings erected on this site shall be no more than two 
storeys high in the area indicated for such buildings on the Zoning Plan 
received 19 July 2007 and no more than three storeys on the in the 
relevant appropriate area also indicated on that plan.  The eaves height of 
two storey buildings shall not exceed 7.50 metres and the overall height of 
two storey buildings (including any roof mounted plant) shall not exceed 
9.45 metres.  The eaves height of three storey buildings shall not exceed 
12.25 metres and the overall height of three storey buildings (including any 
roof mounted plant) shall not exceed 13.20 metres. Before any works 



commence on the site, a means of identifying the existing ground level on 
the site shall be agreed in writing, and any works required on site to mark 
that ground level accurately during the construction works shall be 
implemented prior to any disturbance of the existing ground level. Any 
such physical works or marker shall be retained at all times during the 
construction period. 
 

Reason: To establish existing ground level and therefore to avoid 
confusion in measuring the height of the approved development, and to 
ensure that the approved development does not have an adverse impact 
on the character of the surrounding area. 
 
5 The development hereby permitted shall not exceed 8,860 square 
metres gross internal floorspace. 
 

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt. 
 
12 No development shall commence on site until a scheme of 
mitigation for the effects of the development on great crested newts has 
been submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority. 
The scheme of mitigation shall include a timetable for the implementation 
of the mitigation measures (for measures before, during and following 
development). The scheme of mitigation shall be informed by the results of 
a full great crested newt survey carried out during April and May following 
the most recent survey guidelines (English Nature Great Crested Newt 
Mitigation Guidelines). 
  

Reason: In the interests of nature conservation and the protection of the 
habitat and population of a Protected Species. 
 
3. TRANSPORT INFORMATIVE: 
  

The provisions condition 16 could be satisfied by the completion of a 
planning obligation made under Section 106 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 by those having a legal interest in the application site, 
The obligation should provide for a financial contribution calculated at 
£85,000. The basis for this calculation is contained within adopted Monks 
Cross Transport masterplan. No development can take place on this site 
until the condition ahs been has been discharged and you are reminded of 
the Local Planning Authority's enforcement powers in this regard. 
 
REASON : The proposal, subject to the conditions listed in the report 

and above, would not cause undue harm to interests of 
acknowledged importance, with particular reference to 
protect species, the operation of the transport network, 
residential amenity, the character and appearance of the 
area or the proper drainage of the area. As such the proposal 
complies with Policies GP1, GP4A, T4, T13, SP8, GP9, SP9, 
NE2, NE5B, NE6, NE7, E1A  and E4 of the City of York Local 
Plan Deposit Draft and the aims of PPS1, PPG4, PPS6, 
PPS9, PPG13, PPG24 and PPS25. 

 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
COUNCILLOR R WATSON 
CHAIR 
The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 5.35 pm. 
 


